of June 30, 2023 assuming middle of year decrement timing

58

Exhibit 5
WILLIAMSBURG – JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

Change in OPEB Liability

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the OPEB liability using the discount rate of 3.86%, as well as what the
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point
lower (2.86%) or one percentage point higher (4.86%) than the current rate:

   1.00% Decrease Current Discount 1.00% Increase

   (2.86%) Rate (3.86%) (4.86%)

Retiree Healthcare OPEB Liability $4,872,718 $4,613,247 $4,357,610

Sensitivity of the OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rate
The following presents the OPEB liability using the health care cost trend rate of 4.04%, as well
as what the OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a health cost trend rate that is one
percentage point lower (3.04%) or one percentage point higher (5.04%) than the current rate:

   1.00% Decrease
Current Health Care

Cost Trend Rate 1.00% Increase

   (3.04%) (4.04%) (5.04%)

Retiree Healthcare OPEB Liability $4,185,054 $4,613,247 $5,106,385

  Total OPEB
Liability

(a)

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

OPEB Liability

 (a) – (b)
Balances at June 30, 2022 $ 5,211,645 $ -  $ 5,216,440
Changes for the year:

Service cost  464,665   -  464,665
Interest  186,495   -  186,495
Experience losses/(gains)  (710,939)   -  (710,939)
ER contribution   -  315,167  (315,167)
Changes in assumptions   (223,452)   -  (223,452)
Benefit payments  (315,167)  (315,167)  -

Net changes   (598,398)   -  (598,398)
Balances at June 30, 2023 $ 4,613,247 $   - $ 4,613,247

59

Exhibit 5
WILLIAMSBURG – JAMES CITY COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
(Component Unit of James City County, Virginia)
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
June 30, 2024

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
For the year ended June 30, 2024, the Schools recognized OPEB expense of $56,585. At June 30,
2024, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from
the following sources were reported:

Deferred
Outflows of
Resources

 Deferred
Inflows of
Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience $   — $   1,059,232
Change in assumptions   106,756   964,050
Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement
date  22,875  —

Total $ 129,631 $   2,023,282